

---

No. 22-10250

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

SHELLY MILGRAM,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

CHASE BANK USA, N.A.

Defendant – Appellee.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
THE HONORABLE AILEEN M. CANNON**

**PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

David A. Chami  
Price Law Group, APC  
8245 N. 85<sup>th</sup> Way  
Scottsdale, AZ 85258  
T: (818) 600-5515  
E: david@pricelawgroup.com  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... I**

**11<sup>th</sup> Cir. R. 35-5(c) STATEMENTS OF COUNSEL ..... i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION OF THE CASE.....2**

**STATEMENT FACTS NECESSARY TO ARGUMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1**

**ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....4**

**I. THE PANEL’S OPINION IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S PRIOR PRECEDENT .....5**

**II. THE PANEL’S OPINION RAISES SERIOUS ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE BECAUSE IT WILL HAVE NOVEL, FAR-REACHING, NEGATIVE, AND ONEROUS IMPLICATIONS FOR VICTIMS OF IDENTITY THEFT AND THEIR EXERCISE OF FEDERAL RIGHTS IN THIS CIRCUIT .....9**

**A. The Panel’s Opinion Provides Nearly Impenetrable Insulation For Furnishers Seeking To Avoid Liability Under § 1681s-2(b) By Relying On Prior Determinations .....10**

**B. The Panel’s Opinion Acts De Facto To Shift The Financial And Legal Burden Of Proving Apparent Authority And/Or Negligence From The Creditor To The Identity Theft Victim .....11**

**CONCLUSION.....16**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....17**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....18**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Erickson v. First Advantage Background Servs.*,  
981 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2020).....8

*Felts v. Wells Fargo Bank*,  
893 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2018)..... i, 6

*Hinkle v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.*,  
827 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016)..... i, 6, 7, 15

*Hunt v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n*, 770 F. App’x 452 (11th  
Cir. 2019)..... i, 6, 7, 8

*Regions Bank v. Maroone Chevrolet, L.L.C.*,  
118 So. 3d 251 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).....

*Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr*, 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....16

*Villazon v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.*,  
843 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2003) .....
